
In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH BAY UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, ET. AL.,
Applicants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**OPPOSITION OF STATE RESPONDENTS TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

SAMUEL T. HARBOURT*
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitors General
PAUL STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TODD GRABARSKY
LISA PLANK
Deputy Attorneys General

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents Gavin Newsom, Governor; Xavier Becerra, Attorney
General; and Sonia Angell, Director of the California Department of Public
Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Because In-Person Worship Services Are Permitted, Plaintiffs Fail To Show An Irreparable Injury, Let Alone One That Outweighs The Public Interest In Combatting A Pandemic	14
II. There Is No Reasonable Probability That The Court Will Grant Review and Reverse	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Wooten</i> No. 3:20-cv-00683-BAS-AHG (S.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2020).....	23
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020).....	23
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> No. 217-2020-CV-00152 (N.H. Superior Ct. March 25, 2020).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Conforte v. C.I.R.</i> 459 U.S. 1309 (1983).....	14
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020).....	23
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> 2020 WL 2517093 (7th Cir. May 16, 2020).....	18, 24
<i>Fed. Defs. of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>First Pentecostal Church of Holly Springs v. City of Holly Springs</i> 2020 WL 2616687 (5th Cir. May 22, 2020).....	24
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020).....	23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	16
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	22
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	13, 17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16
<i>Quern v. Mandley</i> 436 U.S. 725 (1978)	16
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	13
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> 2020 WL 2316679 (6th Cir. May 9, 2020)	21, 24
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> 2020 WL 2509078 (M.D. La. May 15, 2020).....	23
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	16
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> No. 20-1419 (4th Cir. Apr. 28, 2020)	24
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> 544 U.S. 734 (2005)	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	13, 15, 16
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	9
Cal. Labor Code § 226(a)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cal. Labor Code § 6409.1(b)	22
2019 Cal. Building Code, pt. 2, ch. 10	
Table 1004.5	23
§ 1004.6.....	23
Cal. Code Regs., title 8, § 340	22
COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 23.3.....	14
GOVERNMENTAL ORDERS AND GUIDANCE	
California Department of Public Health, <i>Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) and Guidance on Retail Food, Beverage, and Other Related Service Venues</i> (March 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ycdtlhf	4, 19
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Dine-In Restaurants</i> (May 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7r7o75j	19
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Manufacturing</i> (May 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y8owdgw3	6
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Office Workplaces</i> (May 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y9xrdjws ;	6
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Places of Worship and Providers of Religious Services and Cultural Ceremonies</i> (May 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y97vsvnv	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Department of Public Health, Symptoms and Risks</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ycsnarry	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
California Department of Public Health, <i>Face Coverings Guidance</i> (April 1, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/smhvkua	4
California Department of Public Health, <i>Guidance for Pharmacies and Pharmacy Staff</i> (May 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7vlmzgd ;	19
California Department of Public Health, Press Release, <i>Counties Statewide Can Reopen Places of Worship for Religious Services and Retail Stores</i> (May 25, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7ke2ju4	6
<i>California Stay Home Q&A</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7w4nqs8	3, 11, 21
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease, Cases in the U.S.</i> , https://tinyurl.com/qqt3aq6	1
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Interim Guidance for Communities of Faith</i> (May 22, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7v7a342	11, 12
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Interim Guidance on Large Events & Mass Gatherings</i> (March 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yx3l8kct ;	19
County of San Diego, Order of the Health Officer & Emergency Regulations (May 26, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/uhnq3gb	12
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Critical Infrastructure Sectors</i> , https://tinyurl.com/qlpwg6x	4
Executive Order N-25-20 (March 12, 2020)	3
Executive Order N-33-20 (March 19, 2020)	3, 4
Governor Gavin Newsom, Press Conference, Transcript (May 7, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y9vm9wbe/	21, 22
Governor Gavin Newsom, Press Conference, Transcript (May 22, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y7sgqefm	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Governor Gavin Newsom, Press Release, <i>Governor Newsom Provides Update on California’s Progress Toward Stage 2 Reopening</i> (May 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y9ru2sam	6
Order of the California State Public Health Officer (May 7, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ybn45nux	7
<i>Report Card: Criteria for Moving to Stage 2 on the Resilience Roadmap</i> (May 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ycgkec6g	7
<i>Statewide Industry Guidance to Reduce Risk: Office Workplaces & Limited Services</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y8xtowt6	18
<i>Update on California’s Pandemic Roadmap</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yaamk84m	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>California Advises Against Even Small Social Gatherings</i> , Associated Press (March 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yahxkqqt	3
<i>Coronavirus Map & Case Count: California</i> , N.Y. Times, https://tinyurl.com/u6r2cf2	5
<i>Coronavirus Map & Case Count: New York</i> , N.Y. Times, https://tinyurl.com/yczhbv4w	5
Ercolano, Johns Hopkins University Hub, <i>A Coronavirus Vaccine Is In The Works—But It Won’t Emerge Overnight</i> , April 16, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/y8sypwke	1
Galiatsatos, Johns Hopkins Medicine, <i>What Coronavirus Does to the Lungs</i> (April 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ycfk6s57	2
Harvard Health Publishing, Harvard Medical School, <i>Coronavirus Resource Center</i> , https://tinyurl.com/wmdmeym	3
Ledford, <i>How Does COVID-19 Kill? Uncertainty Is Hampering Doctors’ Ability To Choose Treatments</i> , Nature, April 9, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/v8z9b6b	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Marks & Pour, <i>What We Still Don't Know About the Coronavirus</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , April 29, 2020.....	2
National Governors Association, <i>COVID-19 State and Territory Actions Tracker: Statewide Limits on Gatherings</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ybwoo8l8	20
Shapiro et. al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	13, 18
Stadnytskyi et al., <i>The Airborne Lifetime of Small Speech Droplets and their Potential Importance in SARS-CoV-2 Transmission</i> , <i>Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences</i> (May 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y8d6jmk8	2
Thompson, et al., <i>California Advises Against Even Small Social Gatherings</i> , <i>Associated Press</i> (March 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yahxkqqt	3
<i>Tracking Coronavirus in California</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , https://tinyurl.com/qu79hu7	5
Weitz, et al., <i>Online COVID-19 Dashboard Calculates How Risky Reopenings and Gatherings Can Be</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> , May 21, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/yd3sl5qx	20
